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Appeal Form Requested Informa�on 
 
 

1. What is you interest in this decision? 
We are the adjacent Western neighbors that own approximately 25-26 acres (A�achment 1 contains our 
highlighted parcels P19530, P19557, P19571, P19574, P19474, P19580).  We have several Lot of Record 
Cer�fica�ons, but of relevance are Lot of Record Cer�fica�on No. PL07-0782, recorded October 29, 2007 
and Lot of Record Cer�fica�on No. PL07-0849, recorded October 29, 2007 (A�achment 2).  We have an 
exis�ng permi�ed home and an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on our property. 
 
 

2. How are you aggrieved by the decision you are appealing? 
 
We (or someone) could build a second home at the top of our Eastern property mee�ng all of Skagit 
County’s Rural Reserve (RRv) zoning requirements (SCC 14.16.320) with the result of a residen�al home 
within 185 feet of a 150 foot cell tower.   
 
This is not a hypothe�cal situa�on: 

 The loca�on is the best site to build an addi�onal house on our property as it is the highest 
eleva�on (A�achment 1 shows topography of our property in iMaps) and offers beau�ful views 
of the water and islands North of Anacortes (A�achment 3 contains representa�ve views from 
this area); 

 We have Lot of Record Cer�fica�on No. PL07-0849; and 
 have previously looked at this site with an architect and two builders 

 
The Hearing Examiner’s decision acknowledges that the 150 foot cell tower adversely impacts use of our 
property.  “The Hearing Examiner grants that new houses may be built in the vicinity in the future, but, 
given the large size of lots in the area, the Hearing Examiner is confident that sites for future houses can 
be selected that will not result in adverse visual impacts to the future houses.”  The Hearing Examiner 
did not consider other factors that determine sites such as views, terrain, etc. 
 
Approval of the Special Use Permit and/or Variance for the applicant’s 150 foot cell tower is injurious to 
the use and value of our adjacent property as well as our health. 
 
 

3. What are the specific reasons you believe this decision is wrong? 
 
The decision is wrong because according to Skagit County Code the Hearing Examiner does not have the 
authority, for macro cell towers, to recommend approval of a special use permit and, if applicable, height 
variance. 
 
If one were to assume the authority were allowed in the Skagit County Code, the Hearing Examiner’s 
decision is wrong since the proposed 150 foot cell tower does net meet various Skagit County Code 
Special Use Permit and Variance approval criteria as listed in detail in this sec�on. 
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Authority, Skagit County Code, as copied below, clearly states the approval criteria that the Board of 
County Commissioners shall consider in their decision on whether to approve macro cell towers special 
use permit and, if applicable, height variance. 
 

Approval Criteria -In addi�on to other requirements of the County Code, the Board of County 
Commissioners shall consider the following approval criteria in determining whether to recommend 
approval of a special use permit and, if applicable, height variance.  SCC 14.16.720(22)(d) 

 
The Hearing Examiner erroneously concludes that it is the Hearing Examiner, not the Board of County 
Commissioners, who has jurisdic�on over the SUP applica�on.  This conclusion contradicts the very clear 
language in SCC 14.16.720(22)(d).  Given the size and impact of a macro cell tower, it seems logical only 
the Board of County Commissioners would have the authority to make that decision. 
 
For the Special Use Permit Approval, the approval/denial criteria shall include: (SCC 14.16.900(1)(b)(v)) 

 The proposed use will be compa�ble with exis�ng and planned land use (SCC 14.16.900(1) 
(b)(v)(A)) – The 150 foot cell tower is not compa�ble with the adjacent Western neighbor’s 
planned land use.  Specifically, a 150 foot cell tower is not compa�ble with a likely residen�al 
home 185 feet away.  The applicant’s submi�ed documenta�on doesn’t acknowledge or speak 
to our existence (e.g., the subject parcel is vacant and undeveloped as are the abu�ng parcels to 
the north, east and to the west).  Staff also did not evaluate impacts on a home 185 feet away as 
demonstrated by staff’s response in the Hearing that they didn’t know if someone could build on 
the adjacent Western property.  In addi�on, we also believe the 150 foot cell tower is broadly 
inconsistent with the intent of Rural Reserve zoning (RRv) and why RRv areas are essen�ally at 
the bo�om (5th out of 7; (SCC 14.16.720(j)) of Skagit County’s priori�zed zoned area list to locate 
a macro cell tower in. 

 The proposed use complies with the Skagit County Code (SCC 14.16.900(1)(b)(v)(B)).  The 
proposed 150 foot cell tower cannot meet the Skagit County Code without a variance to the 40 
feet height restric�on in the RRv zoning regula�ons (SCC 14.16.320(5)(d)).  It also unclear why 
the applicant, who references a 5.1 acre parcel throughout their applica�on, does not need a 
variance to the RRv minimum lot size of 10 acres (SCC 14.16.320(5)(f)).  The Hearing Examiner 
notes Mr. Cricchio presented a lot cer�fica�on, issued by the County, allowing this lot to be built 
upon even though its area is only just over five acres (Hearing Examiner decision, p. 9).  A 150 
foot cell tower can be built on a less than 10 acre lot that homeowner couldn’t build a house on 
per the RRv zoning regula�ons (SCC 14.16.320(5)(e)? 

 The proposed use will not cause poten�al adverse effects on the general public health, safety, 
and welfare (SCC 14.16.900(1)(b)(v)(E)).  As men�oned, the applicant’s applica�on did not really 
acknowledge the Western neighbors (e.g., the subject parcel is vacant and undeveloped as are 
the abu�ng parcels to the north, east and to the west).  The applicant did not demonstrate 
there would be no poten�al adverse health impacts on a residen�al house that could be as close 
as 185 feet away.  No site specific NIER analysis, RF engineering report(s) or other health 
analyses were conducted. 

 The proposed use is not in conflict with the health and safety of the community (SCC 
14.16.900(1)(b)(v)(G)).  Please see response to above bullet. 
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 The proposed use will maintain the character, landscape and lifestyle of the rural area (SCC 
14.16.900(1)(b)(v)(I)).  The 150 foot cell tower will adversely affect the character, landscape and 
lifestyle of its Western neighbors future house loca�on. 

 
As men�oned, the Hearing Examiner’s decision acknowledges that houses may be built in the vicinity in 
the future, but that “future site houses can be selected that will not result in future adverse impacts”.  
This conclusion is erroneous for a few reasons.  First, this statement acknowledges that the Western 
neighbor’s poten�al future property use will be adversely affected by the 150 foot cell tower (by having 
to select an alternate house loca�on).  Second, as discussed, the best loca�on for a future house on our 
property is at the highest Eastern eleva�on which is also where the applicant wants to locate their 150 
foot cell tower (applicants likely selected the highest eleva�on to op�mize their signal).  Finally, the 
property is sloped bedrock (from approximately 200 to 500 feet eleva�on) with significant limits on 
poten�al house loca�ons. 
 
In summary, the Special Use Permit decision is erroneous because the it did not meet the approval 
criteria.  Specifically, the proposed 150 foot cell tower is not consistent with the planned land use of its 
Western adjacent neighbor, cannot meet Skagit County Code without a RRv height and lot size variance, 
and did not demonstrate there would be no adverse health impacts on a residen�al house 185 feet 
away. 
 
For the Variance, In order to approve a variance, the approving authority must make findings that the 
reasons set forth in the applica�on and record jus�fy the gran�ng of the variance and all of the 
following: (SCC 14.10.040(1)) 

 The gran�ng of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Title 
and other applicable provisions of the Skagit County Code, and will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to public welfare. (SCC 14.10.040(1)(c)) – To not be 
repe��ve, please see above arguments.  It is not reasonable to believe that a 150 foot cell tower 
located 185 feet from a residen�al home is not injurious to the use and value of that home. 

 For all Level II variances and all setback variances: (i) The requested variance arises from special 
condi�ons and circumstances, including topographic or cri�cal area constraints, which are 
peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not ordinarily found among 
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district. (SCC 14.10.040(1)(d)(i)) – The 
alterna�ve si�ng analysis was inadequate.  Mr King erroneously tes�fied in the hearing that “The 
only proper�es in this area are in the RRv zone, so there is no avoiding this zone.” (Hearing 
Examiner decision p. 10).  Washington State owns the majority of land in South/Southwest 
Fidalgo Island (Please see A�achment 4 for Washington State owned lands) with several 
loca�ons having eleva�ons at or higher that the applicant’s proposed loca�on eleva�on.  For 
example, there is a 500 foot contour in the adjacent Eastern Washington State owned land (see 
A�achment 1).  Skagit County’s iMap classifies these proper�es zoning as “Skagit County - Public 
Open Space of Regional/Statewide Importance”.  These other poten�al sites were not 
considered in the alterna�ve si�ng analysis even though they are higher priori�zed sites (i.e., 
other nonresiden�al and nonagricultural zones).  SCC 14.16.720(j).  If the 150 foot cell tower is 
truly needed and in the public interest, it would seem a public agency landowner would support 
it on their land. 
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In summary, the Variance decision is erroneous because the proposed 150 foot cell tower is not 
consistent with the planned land use of its Western adjacent neighbor, and the alterna�ve si�ng analysis 
was inadequate as it did not consider other higher priority poten�al sites at similar or higher eleva�ons. 
 
In addi�on, applica�ons for SUPs and height variances rela�ng to macro cell towers the Board of County 
Commissioners shall consider the following approval criteria (SCC 14.16.720(d)): 

 Nature of uses on adjacent and nearby proper�es (SCC 14.16.720(d)(i)) – To not be repe��ve, 
please see above arguments.  It is not reasonable to believe that a 150 foot cell tower located 
185 feet from a residen�al home is not injurious to the use and value of that home. 

 Design of the macro cell tower that has the effect of reducing or elimina�ng visual obtrusiveness 
(SCC 14.16.720(d)(iii)) –A�achment 5 shows the view from the likely future house loca�on 
looking East (towards the proposed 150 foot cell tower loca�on).  The ground is bedrock and the 
large trees are spaced approximately 50 to 100 feet apart.  It is not possible to reduce or 
eliminate the visual obtrusiveness of a 150 foot cell tower that is located 185 feet from a 
residen�al home. 

 
Further, Staff’s review was insufficient since they never evaluated the 150 foot cell tower’s impact on a 
residen�al house 185 feet away, despite receiving that public comment.  The applicant also has not 
addressed it.  In the Hearing, “In response to the tes�mony of Michelle Gilcrease (summarized below), 
Mr. King tes�fied that any poten�al future house on her property would be quite far away from the 
proposed tower, around 1,800 or 2,000 linear feet.” (Hearing Examiners decision p. 10).  Mr. King did not 
acknowledge nor speak to the distance of any poten�al house on our property to the proposed 150 foot 
cell tower. 
 

4. Describe any new evidence? 
 
The Hearing process was unclear and not well understood to this member of the public.  This appeal 
contains significantly more documenta�on/arguments including Skagit County Code cita�ons.  Please 
see the above sec�ons for the new evidence  
 
 

5. List relevant Sec�ons of the Skagit County Code 
 
Please see other sec�ons as Skagit County Code was referenced, as applicable, in the responses to other 
sec�ons. 
 
It was not clear where to put them so a couple of other comments on the Hearing Examiner’s decision 
document: 

 P. 1, “A�erward, the Hearing Examiner held the record open for addi�onal materials, which were 
received by April 18, 2024.”   

o The Hearing Examiner did not allow the public to provide any addi�onal comments/ 
materials. 
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 P. 3, “The neighbor commented that they or some future owner of the neighbor’s property 
might, in the future, build a house or ADU on a por�on of the neighbor’s property, which might, 
hypothe�cally, be within 185 feet of the tower. The neighbor believed the distance between the 
hypothe�cal future house and the tower was too close.” 

o The above public comment was not considered / analyzed /addressed in the staff’s 
analysis since, in the Hearing, staff responded they didn’t know in response to the 
Hearing Examiner’s ques�on whether someone could build on the adjacent West 
property. 

 P. 6, “Addi�onally, the literal interpreta�on of the landscape requirement for Macro cell tower 
per Skagit County Code 14.16.720(20)(e), would require landscaping around the proposed 
monopole in an area that is already densely forested with na�ve confers. The exis�ng forest that 
surrounds the proposed monopole loca�on will be adequate to buffer any poten�al visual 
effects the monopole could have.” 

o Again demonstrates staff did not consider a residen�al home 185 feet away despite the 
public comment.  A�achment 5 clearly shows it is not possible to make a 150 foot cell 
tower non visually obtrusive, but the landscape requirement is being waived? 

 The proposed 150 foot cell tower will stand 75-100 feet above the exis�ng trees based on the 
Applicant’s landscaping plan no�ng tree heights of 50-75 feet (Exhibit 13. Applicant’s 
Landscaping Plan, prepared by Parallel Infrastructure, dated April 16, 2024).  This will not 
maintain the rural characteris�c of this area.  A�achment 6 shows the top of the hill where the 
exis�ng 50-75 feet tall trees are and once can clearly see the visual impacts from a cell tower 
s�cking up another 75-100 feet above the trees.  The picture was taken at the mailboxes on 
Rosario road before the right hand turn on Cougar Gap road. 

 It also does not seem anyone is comparing the need for the coverage versus the impact to the 
rural character.  A�achment 7 contains the applicants coverage map a�er installing the 150 foot 
cell tower.  The new coverage areas are primarily Decep�on Pass State Park areas and 
Washington State owned property.  These are rural, undeveloped, park areas.  Again, if the State 
of Washington felt this coverage was needed, they would allow the 150 foot cell tower on their 
property as they own the majority of the land (can compare A�achments 4 and 7).  We have 
sufficient coverage and I don’t hear any of our neighbors complaining about internet or cell 
phone service or wan�ng the visual obtrusiveness of a 150 foot cell tower. 

 
 

6. Describe you desired outcome or changes to the decision. 
 
The Special Use Permit and the RRv zoning height and possibly minimum lot size variance should not be 
approved/issued for the reasons outlined above. 
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A�achment 1  
Western Adjacent Neighbor Parcels and 150 foot macro sell tower loca�on 

 

  
 
Future house 
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A�achment 2 
 

Lot of Record Cer�fica�ons 







A�achment 3 

Representa�ve Southwest, West and Northwest views from the area 

 

  



 

Southwest view 
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West view 
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Northwest view 
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A�achment 4 

Washington State owned lands in South / Southwest Fidalgo Island 
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A�achment 5 

Representa�ve East view from the area towards proposed 150 foot cell tower loca�on 
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A�achment 6 
 

Picture taken at Rosario road mailboxes before the right hand turn on Cougar Gap road. 
150 foot cell tower with s�ck up another 75-100 feet above the 50-75 feet tall trees.  
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A�achment 7 

 

 




